PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Na			ame	Execution Date
Erik T. Bogaard 08/01/2013				08/01/2013
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Boom! Payments LLC			
Street Address:	1338 Lida Lane			
City:	Pasadena			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	91103			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 84290		84 88		
Patent Number: 8429084 80 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 80				
Fax Number:626796286462679628646000000000000000000000000000000000000				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		PERK0003		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Marilyn R. Khorsandi		
Signature:		/Marilyn R. Khorsandi/		
Date:		08/14/2013		
Total Attachments: 1 Parents: 1 source=08-14-13_PERK0003_Assignment#page1.tif PATENT				

-1

U.S. Patent No. 8,429,084; U.S. Application Serial No. 13/586,560 Sole Inventor Assignment

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Erik T. Bogaard, currently residing in Pasadena, California, am the sole inventor named in, and the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to, U.S. Patent No. 8,429,084 (the '084 Patent), issued on April 23, 2013, entitled: CONFIRMING LOCAL MARKETPLACE TRANSACTION CONSUMMATION FOR ONLINE PAYMENT CONSUMMATION (U.S. Application Serial No. 13/586,560, filed on August 15, 2012) and the invention claimed therein;

AND WHEREAS, Boom! Payments LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 1338 Lida Lane, Pasadena, California,91103, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said '084 Patent and the invention claimed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred, set over, and relinguished, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over and relinguish, to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said '084 Patent, the invention claimed therein, and any and all causes of action, rights and remedies ansing under said '084 Patent prior to or after the date of my signature below (the "Effective Date"), including but not limited to any and all accrued causes of action for damages for infringement thereof, said '084 Patent to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made;

AND I HEREBY acknowledge, covenant and agree that, from the Effective Date forward, ASSIGNEE has succeeded to all of my right, title, and standing to receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the '084 Patent, institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, and take all actions that ASSIGNEE, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind under said '084 Patent, whether arising before or after the Effective Date, defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as ASSIGNEE, in its sole discretion, deems advisable;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting said '084 Patent and the invention claimed therein, testify in any legal proceeding and sign all lawful papers affecting the right, title, interest or benefit of ASSIGNEE in and to the '084 Patent, and generally aid ASSIGNEE to enforce proper patent protection for said '084 Patent and the invention claimed therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Ezk Brac08/01/13Inventor's SignatureDATE Erik T. Bogaard

STATE OF California)) SS COUNTY OF Los Angeles)

On August 1, 2013, before me Eric Petersen, personally appeared Erik T. Bogaard who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

E PETERSEN Commission # 1971708 Noterv Pub ie - California Los Ángeles Cour My Comm. Expires Mar 10, 2016 WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 310 2016

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 031011 FRAME: 0222

RECORDED: 08/14/2013